

No. 18-6210

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD P. MITCHELL,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

Brief for the Petitioner

GINGER D. ANDERS
CELIA R. CHOY
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1100
Ginger.Anders@mto.com
Celia.Choymto.com

DANE P. SHIKMAN
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000
Dane.Shikman@mto.com

ANDREW R. HINKEL
ASSISTANT STATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
PO Box 7862
Madison, WI 53707
(608) 267-1779
hinkela@opd.wi.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background	3
B. Procedural Background.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Fourth Amendment does not permit the State to deem a motorist to have consented to an unconscious blood draw simply by virtue of his decision to drive.....	12
A. Fourth Amendment principles apply with full force to blood draws from drunk-driving suspects.....	13
B. When law enforcement relies on consent to justify a blood test of a suspected drunk driver, ordinary Fourth Amendment consent principles apply.	15
C. The blood test performed on petitioner while he was unconscious cannot be justified on the basis of implied consent.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. The Fourth Amendment does not permit the state to impose an unconscious warrantless blood draw as a condition of driving.	36
A. Search conditions must be reasonable.....	37
B. Imposing an unconscious blood draw as a condition of driving is unreasonable.	37
III. Petitioner’s blood test may not be justified as a search incident to arrest.	46
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	passim
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957)	38
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	8, 16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	30, 35
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970)	33, 34, 35
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	23
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981)	34, 35
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	10, 16, 29
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	16, 27, 28, 33
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	passim

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	31
<i>Hubbard v. Haley</i> , 317 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	45
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	15
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	27, 28, 34, 35
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	passim
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	36
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	34, 35
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	29
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	40, 45, 46, 48
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	31, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	38
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	passim
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	10, 37, 47
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	32
<i>United States v. \$304,980.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 732 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	34
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	29
<i>United States v. Hardison</i> , 859 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	31
<i>United States v. Siwek</i> , 453 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2006)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 898 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2018), <i>cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 18-7726 (Feb. 1, 2019)	16
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	36
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	38
STATE CASES	
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 790 S.E.2d 98 (Ga. Ct. App. 2016), <i>overruled on other grounds by Welbon</i> <i>v. State</i> , 799 S.E.2d 793 (Ga. 2017)	44
<i>Beylund v. Levi</i> , 859 N.W.2d 403 (N.D. 2015)	19
<i>Brumbley v. State</i> , No. 1106, 2016 WL 197104 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Jan. 15, 2016)	42
<i>Byars v. State</i> , 336 P.3d 939 (Nev. 2014)	21, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Myers</i> , 164 A.3d 1162 (Pa. 2017)	17, 20, 44
<i>Espinoza v. Shiomoto</i> , 10 Cal. App. 5th 85 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Flonnory v. State</i> , 109 A.3d 1060 (Del. 2015)	43
<i>People v. Arredondo</i> , 199 Cal. Rptr. 3d 563 (2016), <i>review</i> <i>granted</i> , 371 P.3d 240 (Cal. 2016).....	31, 44
<i>State v. Banks</i> , --- P.3d ---, 2019 WL 474794 (Or. 2019).....	20
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 838 N.W.2d 563 (Minn. 2013)	20
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 302 P.3d 609 (Ariz. 2013)	21
<i>State v. Chavez-Majors</i> , 402 P.3d 1168 (Kan. Ct. App. 2017)	42
<i>State v. Dawes</i> , No. 111310, 2015 WL 5036690 (Kan. Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2015)	44
<i>State v. Fierro</i> , 853 N.W.2d 235 (S.D. 2014)	33
<i>State v. Havatone</i> , 389 P.3d 1251 (Ariz. 2017)	44
<i>State v. Halseth</i> , 339 P.3d 368 (Idaho 2014).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Kerr</i> , No. 2016AP1766-CRNM, 2017 WL 1628519 (Wis. Ct. App. Apr. 28, 2017)	40
<i>State v. Kiger</i> , 105 N.E.3d 751 (Ohio Ct. App. 2018)	42
<i>State v. Mechler</i> , 153 S.W.3d 435 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	41
<i>State v. Merwin</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 16-0260, 2017 WL 4129182 (Ariz. Ct. App. Sept. 19, 2017).....	45
<i>State v. Modlin</i> , 867 N.W.2d 609 (Neb. 2015)	20
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017).....	20
<i>State v. Romano</i> , 800 S.E.2d 644 (N.C. 2017)	44
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 545 S.W.3d 687 (Tex. App. 2018).....	44
<i>State v. Ryce</i> , 368 P.3d 342 (Kan. 2016), <i>adhered to</i> <i>on reh'g</i> , 396 P.3d 711 (2017)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 379 Wis. 2d 768 (2017)	40
<i>State v. Villarreal</i> , 475 S.W.3d 784 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	20
<i>State v. Yong Shik Won</i> , 372 P.3d 1065 (Haw. 2015)	20
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 771 S.E.2d 373 (Ga. 2015).....	20
CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
STATE STATUTES	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-1381(A)(2) (2012)	41
Ga. Code § 40-6-391(a)(5) (2011).....	41
Mich. Comp. Laws § 257.625a(6)(a).....	41
Wis. Stat. § 343.305	3
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(2).....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(a)	6
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(b)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(9).....	28
Wis. Stat. § 885.235(1g).....	41
Wis. Stat. § 968.12(3).....	39
 RULES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	39
 TREATISES	
2 Wayne R. LaFave, et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 3.10(a) (4th ed. 2004)	15
4 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search & Seizure</i> § 8.2(f) (5th ed. 2012)	16, 31
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bureau of Transportation Statistics, <i>Commuting to Work</i> , https://www.bts.gov/content/commuti ng-work	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Elaine Borakove & Rey Banks, Justice Management Institute, <i>Improving DUI System Efficiency: A Guide to Implementing Electronic Warrants</i> , https://www.responsibility.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/FAAR_3715-eWarrants-Interactive-PDF_V-4.pdf?pdf=eWarrants_Implementation_Guide	39
NHTSA, Traffic Safety Facts Research Note, <i>Breath Test Refusal Rates in the United States – 2011 Update</i> (Mar. 2014)	29
NHTSA, <i>Use of Warrants for Breath Test Refusal: Case Studies</i> (Oct. 2007).....	40
NHTSA, <i>Use of Warrants to Reduce Breath Test Refusals: Experiences from North Carolina</i> (2011)	41
Victoria A. Terranova & Joycelyn Pollock, <i>DUI Enforcement after Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 52 No. 1 Crim. Law Bulletin Art. 5 (2016)	43
Wisconsin Department of Transportation, <i>Driver License Guide</i> , https://app.wi.gov/DLGuides/	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Wisconsin Department of Transportation, <i>Enforcement – FAQs</i> , https://wisconsin.gov/Pages/safety/enforcement/faqs/default.aspx	26
Wisconsin Department of Transportation, <i>Motorist’s Handbook</i> , https://wisconsin.gov/Documents/dmv/shared/bds126-motorists-handbook.pdf	25
